No. 405, A.]

[Published May 14, 1955.

CHAPTER 100

AN ACT to amend 45.37 (2) (f) of the statutes, relating to qualifications for membership in the Grand Army home at King.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

45.37 (2) (f) of the statutes is amended to read:

45.37 (2) (f) The members of the home on July 7, 1949 shall not be required to requalify for membership because of changes made in eligibility standards unless they are subsequently discharged and later apply for re-entry into the home, or unless the financial or physical status of any member has changed or improved so that he would no longer be eligible for admission under the standards applicable at the time of his admission.

* * The department shall refuse admission to persons who within 5 years immediately prior to application for admission have conveyed or disposed of property or any interest therein of a value in excess of \$500 by gift or sale for an inadequate consideration, except in cases where the property is conveyed to the state of Wisconsin. If the department determines that any such conveyance or disposition of property had no relation to prospective entrance into the home, the last above provision shall not be applicable.

Approved May 10, 1955.